In accordance with
Rule 18.7 cf the
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and
Sections 924, 1044 and
192 of the Insolvency
Act 1986

LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary
winding up

0253

Companies House

>
<
[m]
[14
=2
=
g
w

I

16/03/2019 #237
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company number

Company details

o7 141/5[6 4'3

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name infull | Chigwell (Shepherds Bush) Ltd

bold black capitals.

|formerly Floyd Construction & Development Ltd

2_

Liquidator's name

Full forename(s)

Andreas

Surname

Arakapiotis

3

Liquidator's address

Building name.’number[ Mountview Court

Street 1148 High Road
Post town (Whetstone
CountyRegion | | ondon

Postcode

N[2fof [ofR[aT

Country

|

Liquidator’s name ©

Full forename(s)

© Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surame

another liquidator

Liquidator's address @

Building name/number

0 Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Street

|
|

another liquidator

Post town

County/Region

Postcode

LT rrrrrr

Country

04/17 Version 10




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

ﬂ Period of progress report

From date W’? [mO—H‘ EWIT'?
To date ITW Ia_'[q— I?WITE

Progress report

The pregress report is attached

E Sign and date
Liquidator's signature | Sinatur .
X X

Signature date IT’T ’67’—? I—Q—I_Y(S—W’?

0417 Version 10



LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

n important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name And reas Araka pioti S

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

Company name

Kallis & Company

Address

|

Mountview Court
y 1148 High Road
|

Post town

Whetstone

County/Region LOndon

== Inl2fo] ToTRIAL

Country

Dx

Telephone

020 8446 6699
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the
following:
The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.
W You have attached the required documents.
i/ You have signed the form

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House

04/17 Version 1 @




Chigwell (Shepherds Bush) Ltd formerly Floyd Construction & Development Ltd

Statement
of Affairs
£

3,000.00

(445,463.26)
(3,000.00)

(50,000.00)

(495,463.26)

Page 1 of 1

(In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

ASSET REALISATIONS
VAT Refund
Bank Interest Gross
Third Party Funds
Legal Fees Refund

COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond
Preparation of S. of A.
Office Holders Fees
Office Holders Expenses
Bank Charges

UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade & Expense Creditors
Directors

DISTRIBUTIONS
Ordinary Shareholders

REFRESENTED BY
Bank 1 Current Interest Bearing

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

From 15/01/2018

From 15/01/2016

To 14/01/2019 To 14/01/2019
£ £

NIL 312.50

0.47 0.70

NIL 3,000.00

119.50 . 119.50

119.97 3,432.70

17.60 17.60

NIL 2,500.00

512.73 512.73

290.00 290.00

20.70 - 30.70

(841.03) (3,351.03)

NIL NIL

_ NIL L _NIL
NIL NIL

. _NL _ _NIL
NIL NIL

(721.06) 81.67

81.67

81.67

Ana'l"easiﬁakapiotis

Liquidator

14 March 2019 12 01



Chigwell (Shepherds Bush) Ltd formerly Floyd Construction & Development Litd
IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

LIQUIDATOR'S THIRD PROGRESS REPORT IN ACCORDANCE WITH RULE 18.3 OF THE
INSOLVENCY RULES 2016 FOR THE YEAR ENDING 14 JANUARY 2019.



Contents:

1. Block Transfer Ovder

2. Statwtory Information

3. Imtroduction

4. Liquidator’s Actions Since Appointment

5. Receipts And Payments

6. Assels

7. Liabilities

8. Dividend Prospects

9. Investigation Into The Affairs OQf The Company

10. Pre-Appointinent Renmuneration

11. Liquidator’s Remuneration

12, Liquidator’s Expenses

13. Further Information

14. Summary

Appendices:

L. Receipts & Payments Account for the period from 15 January 2018 ro 14 January 2019 and
the cumudlative period from 15 January 2016 to 14 January 2019.

2. A schedule of actions wundertaken under each category in the reporting period

3. A schedule of Liguidator’s time costs incurred to date and for the period from 15 January 2018
to 14 Junuary 2019 and the cumulative period from 15 January 2016 to 14 January 2019.

; An explanatary note which shows Kallis & Company’s fee policy

6. Proofof debt form



Chigwell (Shepherds Bush) Ltd formerly Floyd Construction & Development Ltd — In
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

LIQUIDATOR’S PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS AND MEMBERS
For the year ending 14 January 2019
1. BLOCK TRANSFER ORDER

An application was made to court to transfer the appointments of Elizabeth Arakapiotis to me,
Andreas Arakapiotis. This Order was made on 04 May 2018.

It is open to any creditor to apply to court for an order that I provide an account of the administration
of the estate, including, a summary of receipts and payments and a statement that 1 have reconciled the
account,

In the event that I am required to provide the information referred to above, unless there are good
rcasons to the contrary, the costs of complying will be paid as an expense of the liquidation.

Creditors have a right under regulation 11(2) of the Insolvency Regulations 1994 to require the
appointed officeholder to supply a statement of receipts and payments free of charge.

As per the court order, Elizabeth Arakapiotis was released forthwith from all liabilities past, present or
future in respect of any acts and or omissions in relation to her conduct as officeholder 21 days from

the date of the advertisement in the London Gazette.

1 can confirm that the advert was placed in the London Gazette within 14 days of receipt of the sealed
order, being the 08 May 2018 and that the 21 day period has now passed with no objections.

2. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company name: Chigwell (Shepherds Bush) Ltd formerly Floyd
Construction & Development Ltd

Registered office: 1148 High Road Whetstone london N20 ORA

Former registered office; Unit 8, Hainault Business Park, Forest Road, Hainault,
IG6 3JP

Registered number: 07415643

Liquidator’s name: Andreas Arakapiotis

Liquidator’s address: 1148 High Road, Whetstone, London, N20 ORA

Liquidator's date of appointment: 4 May 2018

Former Liguidator's name: Elizabeth Arakapiotis

Former Liquidator's address: 1148 High Road, Whetstone, London, N20 ORA



Former Liquidator’s date of 14 Janvary 2016
appointment:

Date former liquidator ceased to 03 May 2018
act

3. INTRODUCTION

Chigwell (Shepherds Bush) Ltd (“the Company™) was placed into liquidation by a Special Resolution of
the members followed by a meeting of the creditors convened under Section 98 of the Insolvency Act
1986 on 15 January 2016. This report provides an update on the progress in the liquidation for the year
ended 14 January 2019.

The Company’s main frading activity was repairing and maintaining properties and traded from premises
at Unit 8, Hainault Business Park, Forest Road, Hainault, 1G6 3JP.

According to the statement of affairs lodged in these proceedings, the assets of the Company had an
estimated realisable value of £3,000, and 1 can confirm that £3,432.70 has been realised to date.
During the course of my administration, 1 have reviewed the Company’s affairs to establish whether
there were any potential undisclosed asset recoveries or conduct matters that justified further
investigation, I have identified matters that require additional investigations as detailed below.

My report on the progress of the liquidation for the year ended 14 Januvary 2019 follows, which should
be read in conjunction with my previous correspondence with creditors,

4. LIQUIDATOR’S ACTIONS SINCE LAST REPORT
Since the last report, time was spent corresponding with Coldham Shield & Mace Solicitors LLP
regarding a refund which has now been received. Moreover creditors were asked if they would provide

funding for further investigations into the Company’s affairs. No offers for such funding were received.

There is also certain work that I am required by the insolvency legislation to undertake in connection
with the liquidation that provides no financial benefit for the creditors,

A detailed list of the work undertaken since the last progress is contained in Appendix 2.

5. RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

The Receipts & Payments Account for the period from 15 January 2018 to 14 January 2019 and
cumulative figures for the whole liquidation to 14 January 2019 is attached at Appendix 1.

As the Company was registered for VAT, all items are shown as net of VAT on the receipts & payments
account, and the VAT was recovered for the benefit of the insolvent estate.

6. ASSETS

Third party funds
‘The sum disclosed as being third party funds represents the monies paid by the directors prior to my

predecessor’s appointment towards her fee for convening and organising the meeting of creditors and
assisting with the preparation of the statement of aftairs.




VAT Refund

£312.50 has been received in respect of a VAT Refund, however this was received in a previous
reporting period.

Bank Interest

I would advise that all asset realisations within the liquidation are held within an interest bearing
account. I can confirm that interest totalling £0.70 has been received to date, of which £0.47 was
received in the period from 15 January 2018 to 14 January 2019,

Legal Fees Refund:

Although not anticipated in the statement of affairs, we realised £119.50 regarding legal fees from
Coldham Shield & Mace Solicitors LLP. They contacted us to advice that they previously acted for the
Company and in the process of closing their files noted that the amount of £119.50 was still in the
Company’s client account. We have now received this amount and no further realisations are

anticipated in this regard.
7. LIABILITIES

Secured Creditors

An examination of the Company’s mortgage register held by the Registrar of Companies, showed that
the Company has no current charges registered over its assets.

Preferential Creditors

The statement of affairs did not anticipate any preferential creditors. No claims have been received in
this regard.

Non-preferential unsecured Creditors

The statement of affairs included 6 unsecured creditors with an estimated total liability of £448,463 .26, of
which none was owed to HMRC. 1 have received claims from 5 creditors at a total of £465,297.18,
including HIMRC’s final claim of £500. To date ! have not received ¢laims from 2 creditors with original
estimated claims in the statement of affairs of £13,011.45.

8. DIVIDEND PROSPECTS

On the basis of the current information, there are insufficient funds to enable the payment of a
dividend to unsecured creditors.

9. INVESTIGATION INTO THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANY

My predecessor undertook an initial investigation into the Company’s affairs to establish whether
there were any potential asset recoveries or conduct matters that justified further investigation, taking
account of the public interest, potential recoveries, the funds likely to be available to fund an
investigation, and the costs involved.

Within six months of my predecessor’s appointment as Liquidator, she was required to submit a
confidential report 1o the Secretary of State to include any matters which have come to her attention
during the course of her work which may indicate that the conduct of any past or present Director would



make them unfit to be concerned with the management of the Company. 1 would confirm that her report
has been submitted.

As aforementioned in previous reports, there are certain investigations that 1 have not been able to
undertake due to the time and cost that would be involved, considering that there are no funds in this
liquidation. With last year’s report a final request was made to all creditors to come forward if they
were willing to fund any further investigations. To date, no creditors came forward, therefore 1 wili
proceed with the closure of the liguidation.

10. PRE-APPOINTMENT REMUNERATION

The Board-previously authorised the payment of a fee of £2,500 for assistance with preparing the
statement of affairs, producing and circulating the notices for the meetings of members and creditors prior
to my predecessor’s appointment at a meeting held on 15 January 2016. Of this £750 plus VAT was paid
by Kallis & Co to Brian G Lonis Ltd for their assistance with preparing accounts in connection with the
statement of afTairs.

The fee for assistance with preparing the statement of affairs, producing and circulating the notices for the
meetings of members and creditors was paid by the director.

11. LIQUIDATOR’S REMUNERATION

My predecessor’s remuneration was approved on a time cost basis based on a fees estimate of
£36,397.25. The fees estimate acts as a cap and I cannot draw remuneration in excess of that estimate
without first seeking approval from the creditors. The total time costs to 14 January 219 amount to
£22,041.50, representing 135.50 of hours work at a blended charge out rate of £162.67 per hour, of which
£2,997.50, representing 22.70 of hours work, was charged in the period from 15 January 2018 to 14
January 2019, at a blended charge out rate of £132.05 per hour. The actual blended charge out rate
incurred compares with the estimated blended charge out rate of £224.47 in my fees estimate.

1 have been able to draw £512.73 to date, all of which was drawn in the reporting period.

A schedule of actions undertaken for each category in the reporting period is attached herewith as
Appendix 2.

[ estimate that my total time costs will be in line with my initial estimate.

Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’ information
micro-site  published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at
http://www.creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/. A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Liquidators’ Fees® also
published by R3, together with an explanatory note which shows Kallis & Company’s fee policy are
available at the link hitp://www.kallis.co.uk/downloads. Please note that there are different versions of the
Guidance Notes and in this case you should refer to the October 2015 version.

12. LIQUIDATOR’S EXPENSES

As per my receipts and payments account various expenses have been incurred and paid which are
detailed below, together with expenses which have yet to be paid. Unpaid expenses will be written off due

to lack of funds.

The disbursements listed are all Category 1 disbursements, with the exception of storage which is a
Category 2 disbursement. My firm’s disbursements recovery policy is attached as Appendix 4.



Period from 15/01/2018 to 14/01//2019 To date
15/01/2016 to 14/01/2019

Disbursement Paid £ To be paid £ Paid £ To be paid £
Specific Bond 17.60 17.60
Office Holder's Expenses 290.00 290.00
Postage 3.99 29.38
Bank Charges 20.70 20.70

Amounts listed as Office Holder’s Expenses relate to the following:

Period from 15/01/2018 to Paid to date £
14/01//2019

Specific Bond 40.00 40.00

Statutory Advertising 250.00 250.00

Nature of expense Estimated expenses £ Expenses incurred to date £

Specific Bond 40.00 57.60

Statutory Advertising 169.50 250.00

Postage 6.00 29.38

Storage 15.00 0.00

Bank Charges - 30.70

Total 230.50 346.09

As at 14 January 2019 then, as you can see from the information provided in this report, the expenses
incurred in this matter have exceeded the total expenses estimated when the remuneration was authorised
by the creditors. This is due to higher statutory advertising, postage costs, specific bond and the bank
charges that were not anticipated.

13. FURTHER INFORMATION

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court, or with the concurrence of 5% in value
of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), request further details of the
Liquidator’s remuneration and expenses within 21 days of their receipt of this report. Any secured
creditor may request the same details in the same time limit.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court, or with the concurrence of 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to Court to challenge the amount
of remuneration charged by the Liquidator as being excessive, and/or the basis of the Liquidator’s
remuneration, and/or the amount of the expenses incurred as being excessive, within 8 weeks of their
receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may make a similar application to court within the same
time limit.

To compty with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about Kallis &
Company can be found in the attached summary sheet at httpz/Awvwav.kallis.co.uk/legal.




14. SUMMARY

Iam now in position to conclude the liquidation and a final report will be circulated to creditors within the
next few weeks.

Il creditors have any queries regarding the conduct of the Liquidation, or if they want hard copies of any
of the documents made available on-line, they should contact Antonis Stylianou on 020 8446 6699, or by

email at Antonis{@kallis.co.uk.

Andreas Arakapiotis
LIQUIDATOR



Appendix 2

1. Administration (Including Financials
+ Updating physical case files.

# Updating the case on the practice's electronic case management system and entering
data.

Dealing with all routine correspondence and emails relating to the case.

Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond on a quarterly basis.

Undertaking periodic reviews of the progress of the case.

Overseeing and controlling the work done on the case by case administrators.
Preparing, reviewing and issuing annual progress reports to creditors and members.
Filing returns at Companies House.

* @ ¢ & o 9

2. Financials;

Maintaining and managing the office holder's estate bank account.

Maintaining and managing the office holder's cashbook.

Undertaking regular bank reconciliations of the bank account containing estate funds.
Preparing and filing VAT retumns.

Preparing and filing Corporation Tax returns.

3. Creditors
+ Maintaining up to date creditor information on the case management system.
¢ Secking funding from creditors to undertake further investigations.



Chigwell {Shepherds Bush) Ltd formerly Floyd Construction & Development Ltd

Statement
of Affairs
£

3,000.00

(445,463.26)
{3.000.00)

(50,000.00)

(495,463.26)

Page 1 of 1

(In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

ASSET REALISATIONS
VAT Refund
Bank interest Gross
Third Party Funds
Legal Fees Refund

COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond
Preparation of S. of A.
Office Holders Fees
Office Holders Expenses
Bank Charges

DISTRIBUTIONS
Ordinary Shareholders

REPRESENTED BY
Bank 1 Current Interest Bearing

UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade & Expense Creditors
Directors

IPS SQL Ver. 2012 10

From 15/01/2018

From 15/01/2016

To 14/01/2019 To 14/01/2019
£ £
NIL 312.50
0.47 0.70
NIL 3,000.00
- 119.50 119.50
119.97 3,432 70
17.60 17.60
NIL 2,500 00
512.73 512.73
290.00 290.00
2070 3070
(841.03) (3,351.03)
NIL NIL
NIL o NIL
NIL NIL
__ __ NL NIL
NIL NIL
(721.06) 81.67
81.67
81.67

- [ L vam—

Andreas Arakapiotis
Liquidator

12 March 2019 10 58



05 TYO'ZT 00°889'9 057658 00°08T 00°0 00'185°9 {dgD) saad jeroL

£9°791 0S'SET 00°L9 016 08 000 098t SINOH (B0l
00571 0S°ZIL 06'0 09'0 0E0 000 000 000 {s4011paus |enuaIa)RId 1L10 pue 53aAoidw3 Buipniou) swiepd S403)padd - 2'5aV
79881 052112 oT'1l 06% 0Lt 000 000 09’z SIONPDID UM UONEIUNWWOD - T'5AY
88'ERT 00°5Z2°T 1) 449 05°S ooy 000 000 144 SI0}paLd
IT'9€E 000tz oo'e 000 0L'o 000 000 062 1DNPUOISIW/SUCIIRSURI] JUBPAIIIUE - SUOIEBNSEAY] - £'¥OY
LLTT 00289t OL°ET v arad Q00 coo 000 OET MIINIL IO PUR AICIUIALL - T PAY
Sy'87T 00229°T oTL oL oT'y 000 000 0EZ sU0d21 YQQD 1§ MR T diS - TPQY
00'58T 00°tTS't ot OT°ET 08t 000 000 059 suanednsanu|
00'00T 00'0L 0L'0 0L0 000 000 000 000 AJanodal pue siasse JulAluap] - ¢ EQY
oo'SLt 0878 0E0 000 0g'0 o000 00’0 000 U0L323(|03 Jqap ol - £'EQY
0572t 05771 00'T oL'0 0g°0 000 00’0 000 $19S5Y JO uones|jeay
SO'vOT 00'S8E 0L’ 05'e 070 000 00'Q 000 sjuawAed pue smalasl asuadxy - €70
8£'86 00'ver 06v De'y 000 000 000 ac'o SUCKIEY|12UCIDI pue Buiyuey - 7 QY
oaect [dlaNd e g Juiy) g W Vi) SUIMBL¥RY 0 WAL aue wanaduod - TIQ%
96'00T 00°6t6 o¥6 oz'6 oz'o 000 o000 000 s|ej3ueuly
SE'LYT 05°098°€ 079z 0¥l £} 000 000 0Le Bujpodal g sazliou ALOIMELS - £ TAY
£L181 05260 0812 0L 091 oo0 00'0 or'e Si21EwW uoneJsiiwpe Foduo - TTaY
E9PST 00'8LZ'9 09°0r 1T o0'vT [t}:41} 000 ov'y MmalAal pue Buluued ased - T 1QV
9°091 00'TETYT 09'8s 0S8 08'6E 080 0o'a 05'6 Suiuueyq g UonENSIVILIPY
{dg5) {dgo) SINOH Sanoy SINOH SINOH SInOH SIN0H

ajey IS0 QoL uoddng FIIITES Jodeuep isdeuey lauyed

Alnoy 230 L Jojuas

Ideaany

. ,deZOHHr_UfJE ADNIATOSNI

| ANYdIKOD 3 STTIVY 6T0Z/T0/¥T 0L 9T0Z/T0/ST poliad 2y} 104 S350 awi s Jojepinbi] jo sisAjeuy




05'L66T 00'08LT V433 00°0 00°0 00°s88 {d99) saaf |e10L

40°ZE1 L'TT 08°LT 06’1 000 000 00'e SINOH |B10)
00'00T 00°00E o0'e 0o’ 000 000 0o 000 SJONPIID YA VONBIIUTIWOY) - T'5QY
00°00T 00°00E 00t o0t 000 000 00°0 ooe SI0Ip3D
00001 000L oL'e 0L0 000 000 000 000 A19A003. pue 513558 FUIALIUAPI - ' EQY
00'001 000L 0L oL'o 00’0 oo 00 000 $1955Y jO uones)e3y
00°001 00"apT o't or'T 000 000 000 000 sjuswAed pue smaidl asudda] - £7aY
pO00T 00'0TT Tt 0Z'T Qoo 000 000 000 SUC|IeI|IDUOI2) pue Bupjueg - 7'ZQY
00001 00°0% 050 0s0 000 000 oo 000 SLUNYBA Xe) 40 Judwddsde pue uonajdwo)d - TZQv
00001 000ty oy Ty 000 900 000 00’0 s|eppueuty
TE'SST 0sTre’T 008 0E'S 0.0 000 00'0 002 Buuiodas g sanou Aioymels - £'1qV
00’007 00°CE 0E0 080 0o'n 000 000 000 s4311€W uoLgIsIUIWPE SL03UD - T'TQY
8TEVT 00°Sv6 099 oyt or't 000 000 00T Mmaiaal pue Suuuzid ased - T 1QY
£8'8P1 05172 0591 00°01 06T [ )1] 00D oo'e Suueld g UoRRANSIUWIPY
{da9) {dg9) SINOH SINOH SJNOK SINOH SJNOH SINOH

yey IS0 12114 ueddng J01UIS Jadeuepy Jadeuey Jsuped

Apnoy €101 10|UdS

23vidAy

SO HIOM JO UBIIBIIYISSED

" SMANOILLIOVIA ADNIATOSNI
H..EP—Z.OU 4 S§ITIVH

6T02/10/rT 0L 810Z/10/ST pouad ay3 Joj 51502 awn s Jo03epinbi jo sisAjeuy



PRACTICE FEE RECOVERY POLICY FOR KALLIS & COMPANY

Introduction

The insolvency legislation was changed in October 2015, with one or two exceptions, for insolvency appointments made from that time This
sheet explains how we intend to apply the altemmative fee bases allowed by the legislation when acling as office holder in insolvency
appointments. The legislation allows different fee bases to be used for different tasks within the same appointment. The fee basis, or
combination of bases, set for a particular appointment isfare subject to approval, generally by a committee if one is appointed by the creditors,
failing which the creditors in general meeting, or the Court.

Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’ information micro-site published by the Association of
Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at hitp/iwww creditorinselvencyguide ¢co uk/  Details about how an office holders fees may be
approved for each case type are available in a series of guides issued with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9} and can be accessed at
www kallis.co.uk. Alternatively a hard copy may be requested from Kallis & Company, Mouniview Court, 1148 High Road, London N20 ORA.
Please note, that we have provided further details in this policy document.

Once the basis of the office holder's remuneralion has been approved, a periodic repoit will be provided to any committee and also to each
creditor The report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn. If approval has been obtained for remuneration on a time costs basis,
i.e. by reference to time properly spent by members of staff of the practice at our standard charge out rates, the time incurred will also be
disclosed, whether drawn or not, together with the average, or “blended” rates of such costs. Under the legislation, any such report must
disclose how creditors can seek further information and challenge the basis on which the fees are calcuiated and the level of fees drawn in the
period of the report. Once the time lo challenge the office holder's remuneration for the period reported on has elapsed, then that remuneration

cannot subsequently be challenged.

Under some old legislation, which still applies for insolvency appointments commenced before 6 April 2010, there 1s no equivalent mechanism
for fees to be challenged.

Time cost basis
When charging fees on a time costs basis we use charge out rales appropriate to the skills and experience of a member of staff and the work
that they perform  This is combined with the amount of time that they work on each case, recarded in 8 minute unils with supporting narrative

to explain the work undertaken.

Chargeout Rates

Grade of staff Current charge-out Previous charge-out rate { Previous charge-out rate
rate per hour, per hour, effective from per haur, effective from
effective from 01/10/2012 01/10/201¢

01/10/2015 £ £
Partner — appointmenit taker £340-375 £275-£336 £275-£320
Senior Manager £285 £275 £275
Manager £225 £170-£275 £170-£275
Senior/Case Administrator £150-175 £00-£175 £90-£175
Support Staff £85-100 £60-£85 £60-£85

Where necessary and appropriate, members of staff from other departments of the practice will undertake work on a case. They will be
charged at their normal charge out rate for undertaking such work

These charge-out rates charged are reviewed on periodic basis and are adjusted {o take account of inflation and the firm's overheads.

Time spent on casework is recorded directly {o the relevant case using a computerised time recording system and the nature of the work
undertaken is recorded at that time. The work is generally recorded under the following categories:

Administration and Planning;Financials; Investigations; Realisation of Assets; Creditors; Trading; Case specific matters.

In cases where we were appointed prior to 1 QOctober 2015, most of our fees were recovered on a time costs basis and appropriate authority
was obtained from the creditors or the committee as set down in the legislation. The legislation changed on 1 Oclober 2015 and on new
appointments we continue to seek time costs for the majonty of our cases

When we seek ime costs approval we have o set out a fees estimate That eslimate acts as a cap on our time costs so thal we cannot draw
fees of more than the estimated time costs without further approval from those who approved our fees When seeking approva! for our fees,
we will disclose the work that we intend to undertake, the hourly rates we intend to charge for each part of the work, and the time that we think
each part of the wark will take. We will summarise that information in an average or “blended" rate for all of the work being carned out within
the estimate We will also say whether we anticipate needing to seek approval to exceed the estimate and, if so, the reasons that we think that

may be necessary

The disclosure that we make should include sufficient information about the insolvency appointment to enable you to understand how the
proposed fee reflects the complexity {or otherwise) of the case, any responsibility of an exceptional kind falling on the office holder, the
effectiveness with which the office holder has carried out their functions, and the value and nature of the property with which the office holder
has to deal

If we subsequently need to seek authority to draw fees in excess of the estimate, we will say why we have exceeded, or are likely to exceed
the estimate; any additional work undertaken, or proposed to be undertaken, the hourly rates proposed for each part of the work, and the time
that the additiohal work is expected to take. As with the original estimate, we will say whether we anticipate needing further approval and, if so,
why we think it may be necessary to seek further approval.

Percentage basis

The legislation allows fees to be charged on a percentage of the value of the property with which the office holder has to deal {realisations
and/or distnbutions). Different percentages can be used for different assels or types of assets. In cases where we were appointed prior to 1
October 2015, most of our fees were recovered on a time costs basis and appropriate authority was obtained from the creditors or the
committee as set down in the legisiation The legislation changed on 1 October 2015 and we now seek remuneration on a percentage basis
more often A report accompanying any fee request will set out the potential assets in the case, the remuneration percentage proposed for any



realisations and the work covered by that remuneration, as well as the expenses that will be, or are likely to be, ncurred Expenses can be
incusred without approval, but must be disclosed to help put the remuneration request into context

The percentage approved In respect of realisations will be charged against the assets realised, and where approval is oblained on a mixture of
bases, any fixed fee and time costs will then be charged against the funds remaining in the liquidation after the realisation percentage has been

deducted

The disclosure that we make should include sufficient information about the insolvency appointment to enable you to understand how the
proposed fee reflects the complexity (or otherwise) of the case, any responsibility of an exceptional kind falling on the office holder, the
effectiveness with which the office holder has carried out therr functions, and the value and nature of the property with which the office holder

has to deal.

If the basis of remuneration has been approved on a percentage basis then an increase in the amount of the percentage applied can only be
approved by the commuttee or creditors (depending upon who approved the basis of remuneration) in cases where there has been a matenal
and subsiantial change in the circumstances that were taken into account when fixing the original level of the percentage applied f there has
not been a material and substantial change in the circumstances then an increase can only be approved by the Court.

Fixed fee
The legislation allows fees to be charged at a set amount. Different set amounts can be used for different tasks. In cases where we were

appointed pricr to 1 October 2015, most of our fees were recovered on a time costs basis and appropriate authority was obtained from the
creditors or the committee as set down in the legislation The legislation changed on 1 October 2015 and we now seek remuneration on a
fixed fee basis more often. A report accompanying any fee request will set out the set fee that we proposed to charge and the work covered by
that remuneration, as well as the expenses that will be, or are likely to be, incurred. Expenses can be incurred without approval, but must be
disclosed to help put the remuneration regquest into context

The disclosure that we make should include sufficient information about the insolvency appointment t¢ enable you to understand how the
proposed fee reflects the complexity (or otherwise) of the case, any responsibility of an exceplional kind falling on the office holder, the
effectiveness with which the office holder has carried out their functions, and the value and nalture of the property with which the office holder

has to deal

If the basis of remuneration has been approved on a fixed fee basis then an increase in the amount of the fixed fee can only be approved by
the committee or creditors (depending upon who approved the basis of remuneration) in cases where there has been a matenal and
substantial change in the circumstances that were taken into account when fixing the original leve! of the fixed fee. If there has not been a
material and substantial change in the circumstances then an increase can only be approved by the Court

Members' voluntary liquidations and Voluntary Arrangements

The legislation changes that took effect from 1 October 2015 did not apply to members’ voluntary hquidatrons (MVL), Company Voluntary
Arrangements (CVA) or Individual Voluntary Arrangements {IVA}). [n MVLs, the company's members set the fee basis, often as a fixed fee. In
CVAs and IVAs, the fee basis is set out in the proposais and creditors approve the fee basis when they approve the arrangement

All bases
With the exception of Individual Voluntary Arrangements and Company Voluntary Arrangements which are VAT exempt, the officeholder's

remuneration invoiced to the insolvent estate will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

Agent's Costs
Charged at cost based upon the charge made by the Agent instructed, the term Agent includes.

SolicitorsiLegal Advisors; Auctioneers/Valuers; Accountants; Quantity Surveyors; Estate Agents; Other Specialist Advisors.

In new appointments made after 1 October 2015, the office holder will provide details of expenses {o be incurred, or likely to be incurred, when
seeking fee approval. When reporting to the committee and creditors during the course of the insolvency appointment the actual expenses
incurred will be compared with the original estimate provided.

Disbursements
In accordance with SIP 9 the basis of disbursement allocation in respect of disbursements incurred by the Office Holder in connection with the

administration of the estate must be fully disclosed to creditors. Disbursements are categorised as either Category 1 or Category 2

Category 1 expenses are directly referable to an invoice from a third party, which is either in the name of the estale or Kalis & Company, in the
case of the latter, the invoice makes reference to, and therefore can be directly attnbuted to, the estate, These disbursements are recoverable
in full from the estate without the prior approval of creditors either by a direct payment from the estate or, where the firm has made payment on
behalf of the estate, by a recharge of the amount invoiced by the third party Examples of category 1 disbursements are statutory adverising,
external meeting room hire, external storage, specific bond insurance and Company search fees

Category 2 expenses are incurred by the firm and recharged lo the estate, they are not attributed to the estate by a third party invoice and/or
they may mclude a profit element These disbursements are recoverable in full from the estate, subject to the basis of the disbursement
charge being approved by creditors in advance Examples of category 2 disbursements are pholocopying, inlernal room hire, internal storage
and mileage.

It 1s proposed that the following Category 2 disbursements are recovered

Room Hire £50 per hour
Mieage 40p per mile
Storage £15 per pox per annum

Destruction Cosls £5 50 per box



